## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE NORTH TRIPURA, DHARMANAGAR

No.F.16(1)-DJ/N/DMN/2022-24/2023-37

Dated, Dharmanagar The day of 14<sup>th</sup> March, 2024

## MEMORANDAM

Pursuant to the letter No.F.4(37)(Vol.-I)-HC/2024/4676-87 dated 27/02/2024 of Hon'ble the High Court of Tripura, Agartala, the **Pre-Trial Module of CIS NC 3.2** is implemented under the Judgeship of North Tripura District Judiciary.

Henchforth, staff members attached to the Prosecution Section of this Judgeship are directed to make necessary entry in Remand, Bail, Bail Release, Bail Order, Applications, Application Order, Remand Order, Pre-trial Order Uploading etc of CIS NC 3.2 application software with immediate effect.

Smti Shweta Sarkar, L.D.C is also deployed additionally in the prosecution section, Dharmanagar, North Tripura for the aforesaid works.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

District & Sessions Judge, North Tripura, Dharmanagar

## **Copy to for information please:**

- 1. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, North Tripura, Dharmanagar;
- 2. The Deputy Registrar(Vigilance)-cum-CPC, Hon'ble the High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 3. The Civil Judge (Sr. Divn) & Asstt. Sessions Judge, North Tripura, Dharmanagar;
- 4. The Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge(Sr. Divn), North Tripura, Dharmanagar;
- 5. The Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge(Jr. Divn), Kanchanpur, North Tripura. He is requested for deployment of additional court staff in the prosecution section, Kanchanpur, North Tripura from the existing staff strength for the aforesaid works if needed;
- 6. The Judicial Magistrate First Class-cum-Civil Judge(Jr. Divn), Dharmanagar, North Tripura;
- 7. The Civil Judge(Jr. Divn)-cum-Judicial Magistrate First Class, Dharmanagar, North Tripura;
- 8. The Civil Judge(Jr. Divn)-cum-Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kanchanpur, North Tripura;

[Page No. 1 of 2]

- 9. The System Officer/ System Assistant attached to this establishment is asked to upload the same in the official website of this establishment and to provide necessary technical support as required;
- 10. The Head Clerk(Sessions), Court of the District & Sessions Judge, North Tripura, Dharmanagar;
- 11. The Dealing Assistant, attached to the Prosecution Section, Court of the Chief Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge(Sr. Divn), North Tripura, Dharmanagar;
- 12. The Dealing Assistant, attached to the Prosecution Section, Court of the Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge(Jr. Divn), Kanchanpur, North Tripura;
- 13. Smti Shweta Sarkar, L.D.C. for compliance in addition to her own duties;
- 14. The System Assistant attached to the office of the SDJM-cum-Civil Judge(Jr. Divn) is asked to provide necessary technical assistance as required.

District & Sessions Judge, North Tripura, Dharmanagar